included as an additional line item in the income statement below gains and losses on investments held by
insurance companies and other insurance company gains and losses. These changes were presented in note 2
(Accounting policies and estimates) of the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2019. The
related comparative figures in the income statement and the affected disclosures in the notes to the interim
consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2020 have been restated. The adjusted amounts within the
comparative figures are indicated by the footnote ‘Amount restated’.

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., amounts relating to the recognition of portfolio hedges,
which were previously netted in the income statement and on the balance sheet, are presented without being
netted from the 2020 financial year onward. The adjusted amounts within the comparative figures are indicated

by the footnote ‘Amount restated’.

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1 TO JUNE 30, 2019

€ million

Jan. 1 – Jun.
30, 2019

before
restatement

Amount of
restatement

Jan. 1 – Jun.
30, 2019

after
restatement

(…)

Interest income

3,019 1 3,020

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method

2,797 1 2,798

(…)

Interest expense

-1,780 -1 -1,781

(…)

Profit before taxes

1,464 - 1,464

Income taxes

-430 - -430

Net profit

1,034 - 1,034

77

 DZ BANK
2020 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

BALANCE SHEET AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

ASSETS

€ million

Dec. 31,
2019

before
restatement

Amount of
restatement

Dec. 31,
2019
after

restatement

(…)

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedges of interest-rate risk

1,275 93

1,368

(…)

Total assets

559,379 93

559,472

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Dec. 31,
2019

before
restatement

Amount of
restatement

Dec. 31,